discount rate compatible with the return on investment in the circumstances.

Changes in the fair value are accounted for under "Biological assets", with a

corresponding entry to the sub-account "Changes in the fair value of biological

assets", within "Cost of sales" in the statement of income.

Changes in the fair value of biological assets for the year were as follows:

The operating activities of sugarcane cultivation are exposed to the risk of damage

caused by climate changes, pests and diseases, forest fires, and other forces of

nature, which may impact, either by increasing or reducing future harvest results.

Fair value sensitivity analysis

For the purpose of the sensitivity analysis, the Company assessed the impact on the

fair value of its biological assets at March 31, 2021, considering an

increase/decrease in the following variables: (i) price of the sugarcane metric ton;

and (ii) sugarcane production volume. The other variables were held constant.

Accordingly, a 5% increase or decrease in the price of sugarcane metric ton would

result in an increase or decrease of R$ 87,663. Regarding the production volume,

the same 5% variation (up or down) would result in an increase or decrease of

R$ 80.065.

2021 2020 2021 2020

Historical cost 829,616   742,524   829,616   742,524

Fair value (116,069) (85,467) (116,069) (85,467)

Biological assets - opening balance: 713,547   657,057   713,547   657,057

Changes:

Increases arising from crop treatments 559,969   513,543   559,969   513,543

Transfer from property, plant and equipment 359,821   188,814   359,821   188,814

Changes in fair value 64,979   (30,602) 64,979   (30,602)

Decreases resulting from harvest (708,776) (615,265) (708,776) (615,265)

Biological assets - closing balance: 989,540   713,547   989,540   713,547

Comprised of:

Historical cost 1,040,629   829,616   1,040,629   829,616

Fair value (51,089) (116,069) (51,089) (116,069)

Biological assets - closing balance: 989,540   713,547   989,540   713,547

 Parent company  Consolidated

Notes to the financial statements

at March 31, 2021
(All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated)

20

8. Taxes recoverable

Breakdown of taxes recoverable:

The balances of taxes recoverable arise from commercial transactions and tax

prepayments.

The expected realization of long-term tax credits is as follows:

2021 2020 2021 2020

RestatedCurrent

PIS / COFINS 6,236   4,031   6,278   4,031

ICMS 4,975   7,407   5,015   7,407

Others 769   865   769   865

11,980   12,303   12,062   12,303

Non-current

PIS / COFINS 59,778   44,832   59,778   44,864

Reintegra program 1,851   4,870   1,851   4,870

IOF on derivatives 8,762   8,653   8,762   8,653

ICMS 18,255   15,117   19,184   16,080

INSS 6,669   6,579   6,666   6,579

95,315   80,051   96,241   81,046

107,295   92,354   108,303   93,349

Parent company Consolidated

Parent company Consolidated

From 4/1/2022 to 3/31/2023 61,316   62,242

From 4/1/2023 to 3/31/2024 7,025   7,025

From 4/1/2024 to 3/31/2025 5,995   5,995

From 4/1/2025 to 3/31/2026 5,052   5,052

From 4/1/2026 to 3/31/2027 2,463   2,463

From 4/1/2027 onwards 13,464   13,464

95,315   96,241

Notes to the financial statements

at March 31, 2021
(All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated)

21

9. Related parties

a) Parent company and consolidated balances:

(i) These relate substantially to the apportionment of expenses from the Shared

Services Center and the sale of steam to BIO SC and BIO SM.

2021 2020 2021 2020

Current assets

Trade receivables (i)

CTC - Centro de Tecnologia Canavieira S.A. 468   447   578   528

Bioenergética São Martinho S.A. 2,800   1,014   -   -

Bioenegética Boa Vista S.A. 792   -   -   -

São Martinho Terras Imobiliárias S.A. 36   22   -   -

Bioenergética Santa Cruz S.A. 15   9   -   -

São Martinho Terras Agrícolas S.A. 8   14   -   -

Others 95   106   87   98

4,214   1,612   665   626

Non-current assets

Advance for future capital increase

Bioenergia São Martinho Ltda. 30,000   250   -   -

São Martinho Inova S.A. -   5   -   -

30,000   255   -   -

Current liabilities

Trade payables

CTC - Centro de Tecnologia Canavieira S.A. 415   346   415   346

São Martinho Terras Agrícolas S.A. 7,786   5,423   -   -

Bioenegética Boa Vista S.A. 2,298   -   -   -

Bioenergética Santa Cruz S.A. 310   258   -   -

São Martinho Terras Imobiliárias S.A. 259   168   -   -

Luiz Ometto Participações S.A. 43   -   43   -

Others 11   9   11   9

11,122   6,204   469   355

Leases and agricultural partnerships payable

by stockholders and related parties 313,822   291,281   313,822   291,281

Current and non-current liabilities (Acquisition of

ownership interest)

Luiz Ometto Participações S.A. (Note 17) 15,288   26,934   15,288   26,934